

69769-2

69769-2

No. 69769-2-1

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I**

MAGNADRIVE CORPORATION,

Petitioner-Respondent,

v.

**MAGNA FORCE, INC. and SYNERGY GREENTECH
CORPORATION,**

Respondents-Appellant.

Appeal From The Superior Court For King County
Case No. 12-2-20455-1 SEA

BRIEF OF APPELLANT MAGNA FORCE, INC.

DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP
Roger Leishman, WSBA #19971
Warren J. Rheume, WSBA #13627
1201 Third Avenue, Suite 2200
Seattle, Washington 98101-3045
Telephone: (206) 622-3150
Facsimile: (206) 757-7700
E-mail: rogerleishman@dwt.com

2013 MAY 22 PM 4:30
FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I
STATE OF WASHINGTON

Attorneys for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
II.	ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	4
III.	STATEMENT OF ISSUES	4
IV.	STATEMENT OF CASE	5
	A. Factual Background.	5
	1. Parties	5
	2. License Agreement (1999).....	6
	3. Patent Assignment Agreement (2010).....	7
	4. Dispute over assignment of License Agreement.....	8
	B. Procedural History.	9
	1. Order compelling arbitration of parties' dispute over assignment of License Agreement.....	9
	2. Claims and counterclaims in arbitration.	9
	3. Interim arbitration award.	11
	4. Arbitrator's Memorandum Opinion on Motion to Finalize Award.....	12
	5. Arbitrator's Memorandum Opinion on Motion For Clarification.....	13
	6. Final Arbitration Award.....	14
	7. Confirmation proceedings.....	15
	8. Federal court action regarding Patent Assignment Agreement.....	16
V.	ARGUMENT	16
	A. Standard of Review.....	16
	B. This Court Should Reverse The Trial Court's Judgment Confirming The Arbitration Award.	17

1.	The arbitrator exceeded his authority under Magna Force’s License Agreement with MDC by voiding the separate Patent Assignment Agreement with Synergy.	17
a.	The arbitrator exceeded his authority under the contract provision limiting arbitration to disputes related the License Agreement itself.	19
b.	Magna Force did not consent to expand the arbitrator’s jurisdiction to cover the entire Patent Assignment Agreement.....	23
2.	The arbitrator also exceeded his powers by refusing to consider Magna Force’s Counterclaim.....	25
3.	The arbitrator’s errors appear on the face of the Award.	27
C.	The Court Should Direct That A New Arbitrator Consider The Parties’ Claims.	29
D.	The Trial Court Should Have Awarded Attorney Fees and Costs Incurred in the Confirmation Action to Magna Force, Not to MDC.....	30
1.	The trial court erred in awarding attorney fees and costs to MDC under the fee-shifting provision of the License Agreement.	30
2.	The trial court erred in failing to award Magna Force its attorney fees and costs incurred in the confirmation proceedings.....	31
E.	The Court Should Award Magna Force Its Attorney Fees and Costs on Appeal.	31
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>ACF Prop. Mgmt., Inc. v. Chaussee</i> , 69 Wn. App. 913, 850 P.2d 1387, <i>rev. denied</i> 122 Wn.2d 1019, 863 P.2d 1353 (1993).....	17, 18, 25
<i>Agnew v. Lacey Co-Ply</i> , 33 Wn. App. 283, 654 P.2d 712 (1982), <i>review denied</i> , 99 Wn.2d 1006 (1983)	29
<i>Anderson v. Farmers Ins. Co.</i> , 83 Wn. App. 725, 923 P.2d 713 (1996).....	18, 32
<i>Barnes v. Spurch</i> , 121 Wash. 338, 209 P. 513 (1922).....	22
<i>Boehringer Ingelheim Vetmedica, Inc. v. Merial, Ltd.</i> , No. 3:09-CV-212, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 6819 (D. Conn. Jan. 14, 2010)	22
<i>Boyd v. Davis</i> , 75 Wn. App. 23, 876 P.2d 478 (1994), <i>aff'd</i> 127 Wn.2d 256, 867 P.2d 1239 (1995).....	31
<i>Broom v. Morgan Stanley DW Inc.</i> , 169 Wn.2d 231, 236 P.3d 182 (2010).....	19, 29
<i>Butler v. Craft Eng. Const. Co., Inc.</i> , 67 Wn. App. 684, 843 P.2d 1071 (1992).....	22
<i>Capitol Life Ins. Co. v. Gallagher</i> , 839 F. Supp. 767 (D. Colo 1993).....	21
<i>City of Yakima v. Yakima Police Patrolmans Ass'n</i> , 148 Wn. App. 186, 199 P.3d 484 (2009).....	18
<i>Contrast Boyd v. Davis</i> , 127 Wn.2d 256, 897 P.2d 1239 (1995).....	22

<i>Cummings v. Budget Tank Removal & Env. Servs., LLC</i> , 163 Wn. App. 379, 260 P.3d 220 (2011).....	28
<i>In Re Cybernetic Servs., Inc.</i> , 252 F.3d 1039 (9th Cir. 2001)	22
<i>Davis v. General Dynamics Land Sys.</i> , 152 Wn. App. 715, 217 P.3d 1191 (2009).....	21
<i>Federated Servs. Ins. Co. v. Norberg</i> , 101 Wn. App. 119, 4 P.3d 844 (2000).....	19, 27, 28
<i>Fid. Fed. Bank, FSB v. Durga Ma Corp.</i> , 386 F.3d 1306 (9th Cir. 2004)	16
<i>Godfrey v. Hartford Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 142 Wn.2d 885, 16 P.3d 617 (2001).....	18
<i>Harris v. Grange Ins. Ass'n</i> , 73 Wn. App. 195, 868 P.2d 201 (1994).....	29
<i>International Ambassador Programs v. Archexpo</i> , 68 F.3d 337 (9th Cir. 1995)	22
<i>Kamaya Co. v. Am. Prop. Consultants, Ltd.</i> , 91 Wn. App. 703, 959 P.2d 1140 (1998), review denied, 137 Wn.2d 1012 (1999).....	17, 25
<i>Kennewick Educ. Ass'n v. Kennewick Sch. Dist. No. 17</i> , 35 Wn. App. 280, 666 P.2d 928 (1983).....	19
<i>Lindon Commodities, Inc. v. Bambino Bean Co.</i> , 57 Wn. App. 813, 790 P.2d 228 (1990).....	19
<i>Martin v. Johnson</i> , 141 Wn. App. 611, 170 P.3d 1198 (2007).....	31
<i>McFreeze Corp. v. State, Dep't of Revenue</i> , 102 Wn. App. 196, 6 P.3d 1187 (2000).....	30
<i>McKee v. AT & T Corp.</i> , 164 Wn.2d 372, 191 P.3d 845 (2008).....	17

<i>ML Park Place Corp. v. Hedreen</i> , 71 Wn. App. 727, 862 P.2d 602 (1993).....	27
<i>Nelson v. Westport Shipyard, Inc.</i> , 140 Wn. App. 102, 163 P.3d 807 (2007).....	21
<i>Price v. Farmers Ins. Co. of Wash.</i> , 133 Wn.2d 490, 946 P.2d 388 (1997).....	26, 29
<i>Rimov v. Schultz</i> , 162 Wn. App. 274, 253 P.3d 462, <i>rev. denied</i> 172 Wn.2d 1026, 268 P.3d 225 (2011).....	18, 25
<i>Robbins v. Hunts Food & Indus., Inc.</i> , 64 Wn.2d 289, 391 P.2d 713 (1964).....	26
<i>Roundup Tavern v. Pardini</i> , 68 Wn.2d 513, 413 P.2d 820 (1966).....	26
<i>Satomi Owners Ass'n v. Satomi</i> , LLC, 167 Wn.2d 781, 225 P.3d 213 (2009)	16
<i>Teufel Constr. Co. v. Am. Arbitration Ass'n</i> , 3 Wn. App. 24, 472 P.2d 572 (1970).....	18
<i>Tradewell Grp., Inc. v. Mavis</i> , 71 Wn. App. 120, 857 P.2d 1053 (1993).....	17
<i>Weiss v. Lonquist</i> , 153 Wn. App. 502, 224 P.3d 787 (2009).....	20
<i>Westmark Properties, Inc. v. McGuire</i> , 53 Wn. App. 400, 766 P.2d 1146 (1989).....	27
<i>Woodall v. Avalon Care Ctr.-Fed. Way, LLC</i> , 155 Wn. App. 919, 231 P.3d 1252 (2010).....	19
STATUTES	
RCW 7.04A.100.....	21
RCW 7.04A.200(1)(b)	13

RCW 7.04A.220.....	15
RCW 7.04A.220(3).....	29
RCW 7.04A.222(1)(d).....	29
RCW 7.04A.230.....	15
RCW 7.04A.230(c).....	27
RCW 7.04A.230(d).....	passim
RULES	
RAP 18.1.....	31
RAP 18.1(d) and (f).....	32
